No. 83, S.]

[Published February 24, 1927.

CHAPTER 5.

AN ACT relating to expert and clerical assistants or other expenses for the Joint Committee on Finance, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The Joint Committee on Finance of the legislature of the session of 1927 is empowered to employ trained experts in accounting and statistics, and such other assistants as may be necessary; such experts and assistant shall be exempt from the provisions of chapter 16 and subsection (1) of section 13.14 of the statutes.

Section 2. There is appropriated out of the general fund for the legislative session of 1927 a sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of this act not to exceed six thousand dollars, to be paid upon the approval and order of the chairman of the senate and assembly divisions of the Joint Committee on Finance, said appropriation to be available for any bills incurred for help or other expenses by the Joint Finance Committee since the date of its organization.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved February 22, 1927.

No. 15, S.]

[Published February 25, 1927.

CHAPTER 6.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money to the department of agriculture as an emergency appropriation for the payment of indemnities to the owners of diseased animals condemned and slaughtered by order of the live stock sanitary board.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the department of agriculture, in addition to all other moneys